stock method and include all weighted average shares relating to RSUs in shares outstanding for Non-GAAP net income per diluted share.

3  TripAdvisor defines “free cash flow” as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures, which are purchases of property and equipment, including capitalization of internal-use software

development costs.

$M, except earnings per share

Q4-14 Q3-14 Q4-13 FY-14 FY-13

GAAP Net income   $36   $54   $20   $226   $205

Non-GAAP net income 1   $52   $71   $30   $284   $245

GAAP EPS  0.25  0.37  0.14  1.55  1.41

Non-GAAP EPS 2  0.35  0.48  0.21 1.93 1.68

Operating cash flow   $62   $58   $71   $387   $349

Free Cash Flow 3   $36   $45   $55   $306   $294

Cash, cash equivalents &
marketable securities

  $594   $614   $671   $594   $671

24

Segment Financial Information

1 TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA” as net income (loss) plus: (1) provision for income taxes; (2) other income (expense), net; (3) depreciation of property and equipment, including internal use software and

website development; (4) amortization of intangible assets; (5) stock-based compensation; and (6) non-recurring expenses.

2 TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA margin” as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

$M

Q4-14 Q4-13

 Q4-12

% Change
2014 vs 2013

% Change
2013 vs 2012

Revenue:

Hotel   $251   $202 $161   24%   25%

Other   $37   $11 $8 236%   38%

Total Revenue $288 $213 $169 35% 26%

Adjusted EBITDA1:

Hotel $100 $55 $63 82% (13)%

Other  $(2) $(3) $1 33% (400)%

Total Adjusted EBITDA $98 $52 $64 88% (19)%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin2:

Hotel 40% 27% 39%

Other (5)% (27)% 13%

25

Segment Financial Information

$M

FY-14 FY-13

 FY-12

% Change
2014 vs 2013

% Change
2013 vs 2012

Revenue:

Hotel   $1,135   $899 $732   26%   23%

Other   $111   $46 $31 141%   48%

Total Revenue $1,246 $945 $763 32% 24%

Adjusted EBITDA1:

Hotel $472 $384 $349 23% 10%

Other  $(4) $(5) $3 20% (267)%

Total Adjusted EBITDA $468 $379 $352 23% 8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin2:

Hotel 42% 43% 48%

Other (4)% (11)% 10%

1 TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA” as net income (loss) plus: (1) provision for income taxes; (2) other income (expense), net; (3) depreciation of property and equipment, including internal use software and

website development; (4) amortization of intangible assets; (5) stock-based compensation; and (6) non-recurring expenses.

2 TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA margin” as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

26

2014 Acquisitions

Acquisition Date Purpose

La Fourchette May 2014
Restaurants,

International

Vacation Home

Rentals
May 2014 Vacation Rentals